As at 31 March 2016 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 67,861 59,884 58,820 283,427 275,450 274,386

Reserves 26,706 26,706 26,706 (109,860) (109,860) (109,860)

Total Shareholders’ equity(1) 94,567 86,590 85,526 173,567 165,590 164,526

NTA(2) 93,021 85,044 83,980 173,567 165,590 164,526

Current Assets 88,983 81,006 79,942 26,077 18,100 17,036

Current Liabilities 84,470 84,470 84,470 5,227 5,227 5,227

Total borrowings 37,427 37,427 37,427 – – –

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 346 346 346 1,098 1,098 1,098

Number of Shares

(in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 886,370 797,733 797,733 886,370 797,733 797,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 10.49 10.66 10.53 19.58 20.76 20.62

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.40 0.43 0.44 – – –

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.05 0.96 0.95 4.99 3.46 3.26

EPS (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.14 0.14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(B) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

As at 31 March 2016 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 67,861 67,861 67,861 283,427 283,427 283,427

Reserves 26,706 18,729 17,665 (109,860) (117,837) (118,901)

Total Shareholders’ equity(1) 94,567 86,590 85,526 173,567 165,590 164,526

NTA(2) 93,021 85,044 83,980 173,567 165,590 164,526

Current Assets 88,983 81,006 79,942 26,077 18,100 17,036

Current Liabilities 84,470 84,470 84,470 5,227 5,227 5,227

Total borrowings 37,427 37,427 37,427 – – –

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 346 346 346 1,098 1,098 1,098

Number of Shares

(in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 886,370 797,733 797,733 886,370 797,733 797,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 10.49 10.66 10.53 19.58 20.76 20.62

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.40 0.43 0.44 – – –

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.05 0.96 0.95 4.99 3.46 3.26

EPS (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.14 0.14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(C) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

As at 31 March 2016 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 67,861 67,861 67,861 283,427 283,427 283,427

Reserves 26,706 26,706 26,706 (109,860) (109,860) (109,860)

Treasury shares – (7,977) (9,041) – (7,977) (9,041)

Total Shareholders’ equity(1) 94,567 86,590 85,526 173,567 165,590 164,526

NTA(2) 93,021 85,044 83,980 173,567 165,590 164,526

Current Assets 88,983 81,006 79,942 26,077 18,100 17,036

Current Liabilities 84,470 84,470 84,470 5,227 5,227 5,227

Total borrowings 37,427 37,427 37,427 – – –

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 346 346 346 1,098 1,098 1,098

Number of Shares

(in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 886,370 797,733 797,733 886,370 797,733 797,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 10.49 10.66 10.53 19.58 20.76 20.62

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.40 0.43 0.44 – – –

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.05 0.96 0.95 4.99 3.46 3.26

EPS (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.14 0.14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(D) Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

As at 31 March 2016 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 67,861 67,861 67,861 283,427 283,427 283,427

Reserves 26,706 26,706 26,706 (109,860) (109,860) (109,860)

Treasury shares – (7,977) (9,041) – (7,977) (9,041)

Total Shareholders’ equity(1) 94,567 86,590 85,526 173,567 165,590 164,526

NTA(2) 93,021 85,044 83,980 173,567 165,590 164,526

Current Assets 88,983 81,006 79,942 26,077 18,100 17,036

Current Liabilities 84,470 84,470 84,470 5,227 5,227 5,227

Total borrowings 37,427 37,427 37,427 – – –

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 346 346 346 1,098 1,098 1,098

Number of Shares

(in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 886,370 797,733 797,733 886,370 797,733 797,733

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 10.49 10.66 10.53 19.58 20.76 20.62

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.40 0.43 0.44 – – –

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.05 0.96 0.95 4.99 3.46 3.26

EPS (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.14 0.14

Notes:

(1) Total shareholders’ equity exclude non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA (i.e., net assets less intangible assets) divided by the

number of Shares issued.

(4) Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by shareholders’ equity.